

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 3330 of 2020****With****R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2697 of 2020****With****CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2020****In R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2697 of 2020****With****R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 5070 of 2021****With****CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FIXING DATE OF EARLY HEARING) NO.****1 of 2021****In R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 5070 of 2021****ABHISHEK KUMAR MISHRA****Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT****Appearance:****PARTY IN PERSON(5000) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****MS MONALI BHATT, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1 - State****MS. YASHMA R MATHUR(6374) for the Respondent(s) No. 2****CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP N. BHATT****Date : 09/11/2023****ORAL ORDER****Order in Special Criminal Application No.5070 of 2021 :**

1. Pursuant to the order passed by this Court dated 06.11.2023, learned APP Ms.Bhatt has tendered a report prepared by Mr. R.C. Sharma, Police Sub Inspector, J.P. Road Police Station, Vadodara along with the report of the investigating officer of the impugned FIR, which is taken on record. This Court is not satisfied with the contents of the

report, more particularly, a lack of policy and/or non-guideline to preserve the CCTV footage in an appropriate manner since this Court has specifically directed the authority concerned to preserve the CCTV footage of 10.04.2021 & 10.05.2021 from 10:00 am to 09:30 pm, vide order dated 23.07.2021.

2. Let detailed affidavit shall be filed in this regard, in consultation with the higher authority.

3. Re-list on 29.11.2023.

M.H. DAVE

(SANDEEP N. BHATT,J)